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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-2/DE.244/2016/ ARE-11 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 28.03.2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Sri Srinivas.B.K,,
Secretary, Bhimana Beedu Grama Panchayathi,
Gundlupete Taluk, Chamarajanagar District -

reg.

Rel.- 1) Guveriunenl Order No.RDI 134 GFS 2016
dated 06.07.2016.

2) Nomination order No. UPLOK-2/DE.244/2016
dated 15.07.2016 of Hon'ble Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated 25.03.2022 of Additional

Registrar of Enquiries-11, Karnataka
Lokayukta, Bengaluru.

The Government by its order dated 06.07.2016 initiated
the disciplinary proceedings against Sri Srinivas.B.K.,
Secretary, Bhimana Beedu Grama Panchayathi, Gundlupete
Taluk, Chamarajanagar District, [hereinafter referred to as
Delinquent Government Official, for short as ‘DGO’ ] and

entrusted the Departmental Inquiry to this Institution.




2. This Institution by Numitation Order Nu. UPLOK-
2/DE.244/2016 dated 15.07.2016 nominated Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-11, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru,
as the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct
departmental inquiry against DGO for the alleged charge of

misconduct, said to have been committed by him.

3.  The DGO was tried for the charge of collecting higher
tax from the villagers under Panchathanthra Scheme and not
issuing receipt in this regard and thereby committed

misconduct.

4.  The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-
11) on proper appreciation of oral and documentary
evidence has held that, the Disciplinary Authority has ‘not
proved’ the above charge against the DGO Sri Srinivas.B.K.,
Secretary, Bhimana Beedu Grama Panchayathi, Gundlupete

Taluk, Chamarajanagar District.

5. On re-consideration of report of inquiry, I do not find
any reason to interfere with the findings recorded by the

Inquiry Officer. Therefore, it is hereby recommended to the
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Government to accept the report of Inquiry Officer and
exonerate DGO Sri Srinivas.B.K., Secretary, Bhimana Beedu
Grama Panchayathi, Gundlupete Taluk, Chamarajanagar

District, of the charges leveled against him.

6. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.
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(JUSTICE B.S.PATIL)
Upalokayukta-2,
State of Karnataka.
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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO. UPLOK-2/DE /244 /2016 /ARE-11 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001,
Date: 25/03/2022.

“ENQUIRY REPORT:

Sub: Departmental Enquiry against Sri.
B.K.Srinivas, Secretary, Bhimanabeedu Gram
Panchayath, Gundlupete Taluk,
Chamarajanagar District -reg.

1. Government Order No. mews3/134/mogos0/2016.
Sondnd LHaeos 06/07/2016.

2. Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/244/2016 Bengaluru dated
15/07/2016.

Kkhkxk

1. The Departmental Enquiry is initiated against
Sri. B.K.Srinivas, Secretary, Bhimanabeedu Gram
Panchayath, Gundlupete Taluk, Chamarajanagar District
(hereinafter referred to as the Delinquent Government
Official, in short DGO). The complainant, Shri
Shivakumar B.G., of Gundlupet, Chamarajanagar lodged
complaint dated 26/04/2012 against the DGO. The
allegation was that the DGO and Bill Collector Mahadev
Shetty have collected excess money from public in the
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name of taxes and not issued receipts with respect to the

e e Sy

same. He has also committed irregularities in

MNGREGA works.

. Hon’ble Upalokayukta on perusal of complaint,
investigating Officer’s report and documents found prima
facie case against DGO and forwarded Report dated
25/02/2016 under section 12(3) of The Karnataka
Lokayukta Act, 1984, to initiate disciplinary proceedings
against the DGO. The Government by its order dated
06/07/2016 under Rule 14-A of K.C.S (CCA) Rules, 1957,
entrusted the matter to Hon’ble Upalokayukta.

. Hon’ble Upalokayukta by order dated 15/07/2016
nominated this Additional Registrar Enquiries to conduct
enquiry. Notice of Articles of charge, statement of
imputations of misconduct, with list of witnesses and
documents was served upon the DGO. The DGO denied
the charges and claimed to be enquired. The DGO has

shown his date of retirement as 30/09/2030 in his

first oral statement.

. The articles of charge framed is as follows:

“Dexy TTIHRINT BYoD THOBTeEd PRSI PETORERD TR
TOWONSODNY  FOONFWEFOIPN  TBFS, AVFLRITTON,  TJOWBOF,
BoexIonRoDY ot TRREW [PELL SReBTNT, Jewy) BIOOT
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2,00 RONTDOT  WRT  TRTHIITR  BwO03TN FOTIOODTI),
TRRRE [P, WIBCT BIOR FO@OOP FTOTSAT AN, JeRI
ToUHHES BwF IIFRBReT HIN TRFO FPTCIN W0IIYT
0080 SBWELOB VNTFBIOWOT [IFR, IIF LT Sonoes Aezo

Do (IBB) 1966 dodad 3(1) (i) =B (ili)@odg wFF®ES

NTNDD.”.
Q

. The statement of imputations of misconduct framed is as

follows:

“BRHEICTRE 8 0. dFHINT T SeF ReedonBs,
DESVER TR B, ©ow, THOBTeE FHVRR, WVTRINT 8¢
QRD Dy WP W IIBT Al RedrBROB  TOWBOT,
RBREHSODROPEY  HJOOT WO TATROT  TRW FOQTWSITT
BeFOOIPA  BOTOONII, WRPS IRAT), WIBeE BIJON FOWIOD
TOWSAT  THONTR, eBH  BOWADITO W Togecd MR
TBRLN 8508 08ReJ0DR pSi-plela] =330)
DHTOIRENTRLEPORHSTOTD NG TG, BRTI, ROATOTVT.

BAHDCH <RACE  HTHEIR R02ORPATOS,  SReTHOINT
ROFOD T00EF Deerig, sk 3L SB I BTOODR), BYRT0F
RRWAT), ©EBT03, TvoE QRN 3V300HTORBPT  HF DTRRSF,
HZo0PE JONOTFH-2 [BD 3B SER IR, BA0o TR,
RAQATHTY. FBO I IR FOTROD BRROOD  DTTNE,
30EEE  TOwWooDT  TorF  (MOFD  [OWONSNY  ODJOD B
SgTII0)  DOHINH-20067 AOPT-24T08 ST DIFEY
RoTRrTN Nk OFBH TRIV), VOVTRIFT QTFBRFY
DR }303333—2260335’9&) TORSATIOR DeBOOT TRLONT, RFONGA

S
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B30 BEndeoLr ¢ S[PR  TJodedRE Wi  AOFFTBRICRT
IIFFNE, ATFORBY STHOBRH  DPOTHN ésrwéd:aewdma%éom

3%63336.

BR00RTOOONT[T BREI0BT 3T F[OWOH eSS THZOOT

BTHAGR, AQRVFOZ BT TR STHBWH 03T @i@&:ﬁ%ﬁe}m&

%Y
QATROY.

[2¢]

2

BROTCT  STREI0NDS 903, ITPTOONET 3550 &R
wasg DoDBNG B3 FSTOR LOINED ﬂ%mmid-

) FOTROD BRPIOD DB[ONTI), Foorwd TOWODNS® T
fonY il (@m S02FTOONENG e:sojbwéodo msz 6%5_3}1%’0) QONINH-2006T
AONT-24008 OIR% IHIIBE)  FoTJREEDN oA ATTé

. [3¢]

TDATII, DODTIOITOT AT EATY DPOTONDIHT BORILTOIT.

=c

BTOID IR,  FBEIST,  IFWOT  SRRYOVRT
FOBWODTOOT W) 8 FF, WIFBE 0w TOLPRONY LTIYBOOT
FIOFIT AN Rewo (SBB) 196608 oD (1) (i) dow (iii)
SRONY DPBEBFI BIPRWWTOW FOBWORNTZFOOT HITTTT TG,
Bas IR FRRYWNEO PUDQET  HVBSRETOINTTR[T  XBFTE
[OQONI), FYWT edr TTor Ty HeS HvPeHAT HBWeBTE QoD
DT RSOV VAL DeBIT. 53803, PTR3
NBSRETIOIMETTHD, WTC JWOFFWM, DWTHNH-11 TFoR DeTH
SBx dd@odoma1 BYFD  RR2ATHZVT. Sintelela Qe e B3

BRCPBNRCTH .
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6. The DGO has filed written statement dated 21/01/2017
denying the allegations, Investigation Officer’s report, and
has stated that he has not committed any misconduct.

He has prayed to exonerate him.

7. The points that arise for consideration are as follows:

(1) Whether the disciplinary authority proves that
the DGO has oollected illegally excess tax of
Rs.1,000/- to Rs.3,000/- from the public without
issuing receipts, and cheated the public, and
thereby, has committed misconduct, dereliction
of duty, acted in manner unbecoming of a
Government Servant and net maintained
absolute integrity, violating Rule 3(1)(i) to (iii) of
K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1966.

(2) What Findings?

8. (a) The disciplinary authority has examined 3 witnesses
and got 28 documents exhibited.
(b) The DGO has examined himself as D.W.1 and got

bunch of 2 documents comprising 855 sheets exhibited.

9. Heard Learned Presenting Officer, and perused written

brief.of DGO.and all documents. . .. —o-eee o aemmn -

Ao
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10. The answers to the above points are:

(1) In the Negative

(2) As per final findings, for the following:

e

REASONS
11. (a) Point No.1l:- Complainant/P.W.1 has deposed

that he has lodged complaint against DGO and bill collector,
Mahadev shetty for having collected taxes, but not giving
receipts to the people, and with respect to 156 persons,
though they have paid taxes, the same is not entered in the
book. He has got Form No.I and II given to Lokayukta office,
marked as Ex.P1 and P2, Affidavit on bond paper as Ex.P3
and complaint as Ex.P4. Letter dated 01/02/2012 and
25/06/2018 of Zilla Panchayath, Chamarajanagar asking
Executive Officer of Taluk Panchayath to inspect and
submit report over the matter is got marked as Ex.P5 and
P9. Xerox copy of details of persons who have paid tax in
15 sheets columnwise is got marked as Ex.P6. Ex.P6 does
not bear any signature or seal of any Government office.
Letter dated 27/11/2017 of Chief Executive Officer., Zilla
Panchayath, Chamarajanagar to DGO to take action against
Mahadev Shetty and report in 48 hours is got marked as
Ex.P7. Xerox copy of minutes of special meeting dated
21/05/2018 with regard to reappointment of Mahadev
Shetty is got marked as Ex.P8 and P25. Enquiry notice
dated 16/02/2018 to Mahadeva Shetty by C.E.O., Zilla
S
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Panchayath is got marked as Ex.P10. Order dated
09/12/2018 of C.E.O Zilla Panchayath dismissing appeal of
Mahadeva Shetty which he preferred against his removal is
got marked as Ex.Pll. Ex.P12 to P24 are all the xerox
copies of RTI applications filed by members of
Bheemanbeedu Gram Panchayath and obtaining documents
with respect to different yojanas. Ex.P25 is xerox copy of
news publication that Bheemanbeedu bill collector is
dismissed. Ex.P26 are 42 xervx vupies of Daily Tax
collection register. He has stated that Mahadev Shetty who
was not permanent servant has been dismissed from service
in November, 2017. Excess tax was collected and not

remitted to the Government.

(b) In cross examination by Learned Advocate for DGO.,
P.W.1 has stated that the residents of Bheemanbeedu Gram
Panchayath have not made any allegations against the DGO.
His complaint against DGO is that DGO was not supervising
the bill collector. He has denied the suggestion that DGO

was carrying out his work properly.

12. (a) P.W.2, Shri. Kalaswamy, member of Bheemanabeedu

Gram Panchayath has stated that Mahadev Shetty was

working as Bill Collector on temporary basis from 2006 to

2017. DGO reported for duty as Secretary in said

Panchayath in August 2008, and later promoted as

Panchayath Development Officer. Said Mahadev Shetty was
A5
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collecting excess taxes upto Rs.3,000/- for a year and not
issuing receipts and not remitting the same to Government.
He was not entering names of tax payers in daily collection
register. The DGO was not insisting for issue of receipts and
did not take any action against Mahadev Shetty.

(b)After chief-examination, P.W.2 expired and same is
noted in order sheet dated 25/03/2021 and hence, same is

not considered.

13. (a) P.W.3, Shri. Rudramurthy, Investigating Officer,
Accounts Officer-2 in Karnataka Lokayukta office, then, has
deposed that he carried out the investigation and furnished
report. He wrote letter dated 16/03/2015 to Karnataka State
Audit and Accounts Department to furnish audit reports.
The same was sent. The covering letter dated 27/03/2016
is got marked as Ex.P26 and the documents as Ex.P27.
Ex.P26 is marked twice, once in evidence of PW1 and now
again. He has identified his report dated 15/06/2015 as
Ex.P28 and signature as Ex.P28(a). He states that DGO has
not verified the receipts issued by bill collector, Mahadev
Shetty and the daily collection register. He also states that
there is no misappropriation of money. The same is in
paragraph No.4, page No.2, which reads as hereunder:

“On going through all these records, I

found that though, there is no

misappropriation of money, the DGO has

s
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not verified the receipts issued by bill
collector, Mahadev Shetty and also the
daily collection register. Accordingly, I
submitted my report dated 15/06/2015.
-« .Witness identifies the said report which is
in 9 sheets, and his signature on the 9*
sheet, and the same is marked as ExP-28
and the signature as Ex.P-28(a).
(b) In cross-examination by Learned Advocate for DGO.,
P.W.3 has denied that DGO has verified the receipts and

daily collection register.

14. (a) DGO-1/DW1 has filed his affidavit in lieu of chief
examination. He has not denied his employment or thati the
Bill Collector was Mahadev Shetty. He states that he has
verified the receipts and daily collection register. In support
of same, he has produced attested copies of receipts in Ol
to 812 sheets and same is got marked as Ex.D1. The
attested copies of daily collection register in 42 sheets is got
marked as Ex.D2. He has stated that he has verified the
receipts and daily collection register and his signature with
regard to verification is there in Ex.D2.

(b) In cross examination by Learned Presenting Officer,
D.W.1/ DGO has denied that he has committed misconduct.

Nothing useful material to the case of disciplinary authority

is.elicited from Do W. L o s e

—
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15. By above evidence, it can be seen that the charge
against DGO, is that he has collected excess tax, not issuing
receipts and cheated public. But the witness/Investigating
Officer/P.W.3 himself has stated in his report, Ex.P28, as
well as in his chief examination that, there was no
misappropriation. The DGO only did not verify receipts and
daily collection register. But, DGO himself has produced
attested copies of receipts, Ex.D1 and daily collection
register, Ex.D2 and Ex.D2 shows signature of DGO which
indicates, he has verified. Though, there is no charge with
respect to verification of said receipts and daily collection
register, yet, if considered, Ex.D2 which shows about
receipts in Ex.D1, shows that DGO has verified. This
falsifies the bare report of P.W.3 which is not supported by
documents of receipts and its corresponding daily collection
register. There is nothing contrary to Ex.D2 to disbelieve the
same. Hence, this Additional Registrar, Enquiries finds that

the disciplinary authority has not proved the charges against

this DGO. Accordingly, this point is answered in the
Negative.

16. Point No.2. For the aforesaid reasons, this Additional

Registrar (Enquiries) proceeds to record the following.

A
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FINDINGS

The disciplinary authority has not proved the charges
against the D.G.O.
Submitted to Honble Upalokayukta for kind

approval, and necessary action in the matter.

é&i > ‘5\5\'9*b

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
I/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11),
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bangalore.

ANNEXURES

List of witnesses examined on behalf of the Disciplinary
Authority:-

PW1:- Sri.B.G.Shivakumr.
PW2:- Sri. Kalaswamy
PW3:- Sri.Rudramurthy

List of witnesses examined on behalf DGO:-

D.W.1 Sri. B.K.Srinivas (DGO)

List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary Authority:-

Ex P1 Original complaint dated 26/04/2012 in
Form No.l.

Ex P2 Original complaint in Rorm No.II dated
26/04/2012.

Ex P3 Original affidavit in E-stamp paper dated
25/04/2012.

Ex P4 Original complaint of complainant dated

- 26/04/2012.

<A
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Ex PS5 Xerox letter dated 01/02/2012 of CEO,

ZP.Chamarajanagar to E.O. Taluk
Panchayath, Gundlupet.

Ex P6 Xerox copy of revenue recipt of 15 sheets

Ex P7 Xerox copy o letter dated 27/11/2017
addressed to DGO, B.K.Srinivas.

Ex P8 Xerox copy of Special meeting dated

21/05/2018 of PDO, Bheemanabeedu
Grama Panchayathi, Bheemanabeedu.
Gundlupet Taluk.

Ex P9 Xerox copy of letter dated 25/06/2018 of
CEO, ZP. Chamarajanagar to EO, Taluk
Panchayath, Gundlupete.

Ex P10 Xerox copy of enquiry notice dated
16/02/2018 of CEO, Z.P.
Chamarajanagar.

Ex P11 Xerox copy of Appeal dated 19/12/2018 of

: | CEO, Z.P. Chamarajanagara. _
i Ex.P12 Xerox copy of application of Kalaswamy
| dt.29/07/2016.

Ex.P13 Xerox copy of Application of Siddashetty
dt.29/07/2016.

Ex.P14 Xerox copy of letter dt.10/08/2016 of
PDO, Bheemanabeedu Gramapanchayath.

Ex.P15 Xerox copy cash register in eight sheets.

Ex.P16 Xerox copy of application of Kalaswamy.
dt.29/07/2016.

Ex.P17 Xerox copy of letter dated 24/07/2019 of
Bheemanabeedu Grama Panchyath
members.

Ex.P18 Xerox copy of letter dated 22/07/2019 of

Assistant Director, Gundlupete Social
Welfare Department.

Ex.P19 Xerox copy of letter dated 21/08/2019 of
E.O. Gundlupete Taluk Panchayath.

Ex.P20 Xerox copy of letter dated 30/07/2019
E.O. Z.P. Chamarajanagar.

Ex.P21 Xerox copy of letter dated 07/08/2019 of
CEO, ZP, Chamarajanagar.

Ex.P22 Xerox copy of letter dated 24 /07 /2019 of
Kalaswamy.

Lo
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Ex.P23 Xerox copy of letter dated 20/08/2019 of
EO, Gundlupete.
Ex.P24 Xerox copy of letter dated 24/07/2019

submitted by members of Bheemanabeedu
Gram Panchayathi Members and Villagers.

Ex.P25 Xerox copy of Special Meeting dated
21/05/2018.

Ex P26 Xerox copies of news publication.

Ex P27 Xerox copy of 42 sheets of Daily Tax
collection register.

Ex P26 Original letter of Assistant Controller,

Karnataka State Audit and Accounts Dept.
dated 27/03/2015.

Ex P27 Certified copies of documents enclosed to
Ex.P26 in 23 sheets.
Ex P28 Original report dated 15/06/2015 Sri.

Rudramurthy, Assistant Controller-2,
Technical Wing,KLA, Bengaluru/ PW2 and
' his signature is Ex.P28(a).

List of documents marked on behalf of Defence:-

|Ex D1 Attested copies of tax receipts from page
No.01 to 812
Ex D2 Attested copies of daily tax collection
register from page No.813 to 855.

&5&9\5\%

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
1/c Additional Registrar (Enquiries-11),
Karnataka Lokayukta,
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